

No. 17-1712

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES J. THOLE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

November 19, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE CASE AS MOOT ONCE THE PLAN BECAME OVERFUNDED .....	9
A. Article III Jurisdiction To Decide The Merits Of A Claim Ceases Once An Actual Controversy No Longer Exists .....	10
B. Participants In A Defined-Benefit Plan Suffer An Injury-in-Fact Only If Alleged Misconduct Creates Or Enhances A Discernable Risk Of Plan Default .....	12
C. Under ERISA, There Is No Discernable Risk Of Default When A Plan Is Overfunded .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
D. In Adopting ERISA, Congress Did Not Intend To Bestow Article III Injury-in-Fact Status On Previously Unrecognized Intangible Harms .....	17
II. PETITIONERS MAY NOT ESTABLISH ARTICLE III STANDING BY INVOKING THE RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES SUCH AS THE PLAN .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) . . . . .	11, 15
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) . . . . .	1, 10, 16, 25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	10
<i>Genesis HealthCare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013) . . . . .	11
<i>Harff v. Kerkorian</i> , 347 A.2d 133 (Del. 1975) . . . . .	27
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013) . . . . .	23
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) . . . . .	2, 3, 12, 19
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004) . . . . .	23, 27
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008) . . . . .	7, 13, 17, 22, 25
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) . . . . .	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	19
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) . . . . .	13, 21
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) . . . . .	18
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Soehnlén v. Fleet Owners Ins. Fund</i> , 844 F.3d 5776 (6th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	6

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) . . . . .	1, 7, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	1, 10, 12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	11
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) . . . . .	21
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mort. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) . . . . .	12
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	24
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) . . . . .	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	23

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. III . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 . . . . .	10
Employee Retirement Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), Pub. L. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1083(a) . . . . .	3
29 U.S.C. § 1083(d) . . . . .	3, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1109 . . . . .	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) . . . . .	4, 5, 7, 13, 18, 21, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) . . . . .	4, 5, 7, 18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1970 (FCRA),	
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	20
15 U.S.C. §1681n(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	20
False Claims Act,	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	24
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
James J. Park, <i>Bondholders and Securities</i> <i>Class Actions</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 585 (2014) . . . . .	27
Restatement (Second) Trusts § 214, cmt. b . . . . .	21, 22
